Company identified certain errors in the timing of revenue and associated cost of sales recognition for two devices sold in June 2024. Revenue and related
cost of sales for the two devices were recognized in July 2024, whereas the control of these devices had transferred to the customers in June 2024, leading
to delayed revenue recognition along with cost of sales recognition. In addition to the cutoff error discussed above, the Company has identified other
immaterial errors related to the classification of cost of sales and other income (expense) and the classification of our warrant as equity rather than a
liability. The Company also identified other immaterial items during its review, which are collectively reflected in the restated financial statements.

The tables below set forth the condensed consolidated financial statements, including as reported, the impacts resulting from the restatement and the
as restated amounts for the quarterly period ended June 30, 2024 (in thousands, except per share amounts):

Summary of Restatement - Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
  As of June 30, 2024

As Previously

Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Assets
Current assets:

Accounts receivable, net of allowances of $631   5,690   773   6,463
Inventories, net   9,014   (32 )   8,982
Other current assets   6,194   (398 )   5,796

Total current assets   29,375   343   29,718
Total assets  $ 38,209   $ 343   $ 38,552
Liabilities and Deficit
Current liabilities:

Current maturities of convertible debt   1,461   82   1,543
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   9,950   165   10,115

Total current liabilities   48,240   247   48,487
Other non-current liabilities   4,304   154   4,458

Total liabilities  $ 72,204   $ 401   $ 72,605
Commitments and contingencies
Deficit:

Additional paid-in-capital   3,685   (362 )   3,323
Accumulated deficit   (35,826 )   304   (35,522 )

Total deficit  $ (33,995 )  $ (58 )  $ (34,053 )
Total liabilities and deficit  $ 38,209   $ 343   $ 38,552

9

Table of Contents

Summary of Restatement - Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations

  For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2024
  Reported   Adjustment   As Restated

Revenue  $ 16,187   $ 773   $ 16,960
Cost of sales   7,521   (16 )   7,505

Gross profit   8,666   789   9,455
Operating expenses:

Selling, general, and administrative expense   8,676   (66 )   8,610
Total operating expenses   10,320   (66 )   10,254
Operating loss   (1,654 )   855   (799 )
Other income (expense):

Other income (expense), net   1,898   (551 )   1,347
Total other income (expense)   1,763   (551 )   1,212
Income (loss) before income taxes   109   304   413
Net loss  $ (614 )  $ 304   $ (310 )

Net loss per share

Net loss per share, basic and diluted  $ (0.02 )  $ 0.01   $ (0.01 )
Weighted average common shares outstanding

Weighted average common shares outstanding, basic and diluted   34,545   —   34,545

Summary of Restatement - Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

  For the Three Months Ended June 30, 2024

  Reported   Adjustment   As Restated
Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss  $ (614 )  $ 304   $ (310 )
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:

Change in fair value of convertible debt and warrant liability   —   105   105
Foreign exchange (gain) loss   (1,899 )   32   (1,867 )

Changes in operating assets and liabilities:
Accounts receivable   (489 )   (773 )   (1,262 )
Other assets   (872 )   398   (474 )
Other liabilities   —   154   154
Accrued expense and other current liabilities   1,003   (220 )   783

Net cash used in operating activities   (2,010 )   —   (2,010 )

Foreign Currency Reporting

The functional currency for the Company’s non-U.S. subsidiaries is their local currency. The assets and liabilities of foreign subsidiaries are
translated into U.S. dollars using the exchange rate in effect as of the balance sheet date. Revenues and expenses are translated at the average exchange
rates for each respective reporting period. Adjustments resulting from translating local currency financial statements into U.S. dollars are reflected in
accumulated other comprehensive loss in equity (deficit).